

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1911

MADAWASKA TRAINING SCHOOL-FORT WILLIAM HENRY.

Снар. 97 Salary of agent of tribe, each year..... 400 00 Salary of governor of tribe, each year... 100 00 Salary of lieutenant governor of tribe, each year 50 00 Constable for police purposes, each year 200 00 Roman Catholic priest, each year..... 200 00 Superintendent of farming, each year... 25 00 For medicine and medical attendance upon the members of said tribe, each year 1,000 OO For shore rentals, each year..... 2,572 50 Fifteen per cent. of said shore rentals be appropriated and allowed for the use of municipal purposes. Six hundred feet of hose, nineteen hundred eleven only..... 360 00 Total \$14,761 20

Approved March 23, 1911.

Chapter 97.

Resolve in favor of the Madawaska Training School.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of seven hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and eleven and the sum of seven hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twelve for the Madawaska Training School at Fort Kent, the same to be expended by and under the direction of the trustees of the normal schools of the state, for providing sewers, a safe method of lighting and other permanent improvements.

Approved March 25, 1911.

Chapter 98.

Resolve in favor of Fort William Henry in the Town of Bristol.

Fort William Henry, in favor of. Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated for the care and maintenance of the memorial tower erected by the state at Fort William Henry and for such other purposes connected with the care and enlargement of the reservation and state property thereunto appertaining as may, in the judgment

Madawaska Training School, in favor of.

762

of the agents having the care thereof, be necessary and for the public interest, the sum of four hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and eleven and four hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twelve.

Approved March 25, 1911.

Chapter 99.

Resolve providing for an appropriation for the protection of trees and shrubs from the introduction and ravages of dangerous insects and diseases

Resolved, whereas, the gypsy moths have been declared by Preamble. law to be public nuisances and their oppression and the prevention of their introduction into this state, and the protection of trees and shrubs from the introduction and ravages of dangerous insects and diseases, require constant work now being carried on under the direction of the commissioner of agriculture, and the interruption of said work until ninety days after the recess of this legislature would be harmful to the public health, and

Whereas, by reason of the foregoing facts this measure is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public health, and an emergency as contemplated by the constitution exists, now, therefore

Resolved, that for the purpose of carrying into effect all pro- protection of visions of the law now in force, or as the same may be amended trees and shrubs, in faand added to, relative to the protection of trees and shrubs from the introduction and ravages of dangerous insects and diseases, there is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury the sum of twenty thousand dollars for the year one thousand nine hundred and eleven.

This resolve, two-thirds of all the members elected to each house having so directed, shall take effect when approved by the Governor.

Approved March 25, 1911.

vor of.

Снар. 99